## 505589737 07/25/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5636537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HAROLD AND ARLENE HAMM TRUST DATED APRIL 20, 2004	07/04/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARLENE M HAMM SURVIVOR'S TRUST DATED JULY 3, 2019		
Street Address:	7222 TOWNLINE ROAD		
City:	WISCONSIN RAPIDS		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54494		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7360313	
Patent Number:	7475485	
Patent Number:	9453709	
Patent Number:	9909839	
Patent Number:	10036612	
Patent Number:	10190851	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (715)834-9240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7158343425

Email:dprestin@ruderware.comCorrespondent Name:DEREK L PRESTINAddress Line 1:402 GRAHAM AVENUE

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 187

Address Line 4: EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54702-0187

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31523-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK L PRESTIN
SIGNATURE:	/Derek L. Prestin/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2019

505589737 PATENT REEL: 049861 FRAME: 0907

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2 Assignment of Patent for Hamm Intellectual Property, LLC Joint Trust to Survivors Trust#page1.tif source=2 Assignment of Patent for Hamm Intellectual Property, LLC Joint Trust to Survivors Trust#page2.tif source=2 Assignment of Patent for Hamm Intellectual Property, LLC Joint Trust to Survivors Trust#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 049861 FRAME: 0908

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents, dated as of July 4, 2019, is executed by the undersigned Arlene M. Hamm, as trustee of the Harold and Arlene Hamm Trust dated April 20, 2004 (the "Trust"), an adult individual with an address of 7222 Townline Road, Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin 54494 (the "Assignor").

## **RECITALS:**

- A. Pursuant to an Assignment of Patents dated July 4, 2019, Harold's one-third (1/3) interest in the Assigned Patents (as defined herein) were assigned to Arlene M. Hamm, as trustee of the Trust.
- B. Certain assets in the Trust shall be distributed to the Arlene M. Hamm Survivor's Trust dated July 3, 2019 (the "Survivor's Trust").
  - C. Arlene M. Hamm is the sole trustee of the Survivor's Trust.
- D. The Assignor now desires to transfer and assign all of the Trust's one-third right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined herein) to Arlene M. Hamm, trustee of the Arlene M. Hamm Survivor's Trust dated July 3, 2019, a Wisconsin domestic trust, with an address of 7222 Townline Road, Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin 54494 (the "Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereon is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest of the Trust's Interest in and to each of the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- (a) the patents set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "**Patents**");
- (b) all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patents, and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future

{W2188147.DOCX/2} -1-

PATENT REEL: 049861 FRAME: 0909 infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

- Recording, Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment of Patents upon request by Assignee.
- 3. Further Assignances. Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Patents or other rights or assets assigned or granted herein to Assignees, or any of their heirs, successors or assigns.
- Counterparts. This Assignment of Patents may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment of Patents delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment of Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has made this Assignment of Patents effective as of the date first set forth above by signing below.

Arlene M. Hamm, Trustee of the Harold and Arlene

Hamm Trust dated April 20, 2004

{W2188147.0XXXX/2}}

-2-

## Exhibit A

# Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date
GEARED ARCHERY BOW	U.S.	7,360,313	April 22, 2008
SIGHT APPARATUS			
			7 10 2000
ARCHERY BOW YARDAGE	U.S.	7,475,485	January 13, 2009
TAPE APPARATUS			
GUN SIGHT MOUNTING	U.S.	9,453,709	September 27, 2016
SYSTEM			
SIGHT	U.S.	9,909,839	March 6, 2018
SIGHT	0.5.	9,909,039	Iviaicii 0, 2018
SIGHT	U.S.	10,036,612	July 31, 2018
WINDAGE MECHANISM	U.S.	10,190,851	January 29, 2019

{W2188147.DOCX/2} -3-

**RECORDED: 07/25/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 049861 FRAME: 0911